
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 December 2015 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2015 
 

3 - 6 

4  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE)  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

7 - 22 

5  SAFEGUARDING IN SCHOOLS  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

23 - 26 

6  SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS IN NOTTINGHAM  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

27 - 28 

7  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

29 - 34 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE IS A PRE-MEETING FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS AT 
9.30AM IN LB31. 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 at Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 October 2015 from 10.01 am to 11.18 am. 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care, Nottingham City Council 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook (non-Council business) 
Councillor Georgina Culley (non-Council business) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (non-Council business)  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Glyn Jenkins as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2015/16. 
 
4 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 

Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer at Nottingham City Council, introduced the 
report of the Head of Democratic Services updating the Committee on the terms of 
reference and the remit for the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the terms of reference for the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee, as detailed in appendix 1 to the report.  
 
5 CHILDREN IN CARE 

 
Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care at Nottingham City Council, delivered a 
presentation to the Committee with a brief overview of the Council’s children in care 
cohort, highlighting the following: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 27 October 2015 

2 

(a) Currently, Nottingham City Council is responsible for 596 children in care in 
the city, which equates to 94 children per 10,000 population. This figure 
represents a 30 year high. In the financial year 2014/15, 70 children in the 
Council’s care were adopted. At 1 October 2015, 44 children in the Council’s 
care have been discharged as a result of permanent outcomes, such as an 
Adoption 
[...]
support young people and ensure their 
Pathway Plan is adhered to and amended appropriately; 

 
(k) There has been a marked improvement on educational achievement of 

children in care for the academic year 2014/15 and the Council continues to 
recognise the achievements of its children in care cohort through its annual 
Big it Up events. Two events were held, including a daytime outdoors fun-day 
event aimed towards the young cohort, as well as an evening awards event 
aimed at the Council’s older cohort and care leavers; 

 
(l) This month also marked the launch of the 5th annual ‘Have Your Say’ survey, 

the results of which are used to shape service delivery and influence the 
Council’s strategic priorities; 

 
(m) Nottingham City Council has developed the Children in Care Council 

Recognition Scheme and was launched in September to recognise the many 
contributions that Children in Care Council members offer through regular 
attendance. At the end of the year, Children in Care Council members are 
presented with a certificate to celebrate their achievement; 

 
(n) All internal residential homes are currently graded by Ofsted as Good or 

Outstanding and work is underway to maintain and improve grades where 
possible. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) thank Steve Comb for his informative presentation on Children in Care at 

Nottingham City Council; 
 
(2) receive a report in the future on the outcomes of work with Nottingham 

Business School on fostering in the city; 
 
(3) review the findings of the Children in Care Council Have Your Say 

Survey results at a future meeting. 

Page 5



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 27 October 2015 

4 

 
6 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services seeking to establish the programme of activity for the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the municipal year for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) review Child Sexual Exploitation, Safeguarding in Schools, and a review 

of Exclusions at the next Committee scheduled for 22 December 2015; 
 
(2) agree the work programme for the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee for 2015/16, as summarised in the report. 
 
7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Tuesday’s at 10.00 am: 
 
2015 
 

2016 

22 December 16 January 
 12 April 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 DECEMBER 2015 

CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider an overview of the Council’s work on tacking Child Sexual 

Exploitation (CSE) in Nottingham.  
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider what action Nottingham City Council 

is taking to protect children in Nottingham from sexual exploitation. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 CSE is a form of abuse in which children are sexually exploited. The 

nationally agreed definition of CSE is: 
 
3.2 Sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 involving 

exploitative situations, contexts and relationships where the young 
person (or third person/s) receive ‘something’ (e.g. food, 
accommodation, drugs, alcohol, cigarettes, affection, gifts, money) as a 
result of them performing, and/or other performing on them, sexual 
activities. 

 
3.3 Child sexual exploitation can occur through the use of technology without 

the child’s immediate recognition where, for example, a child is 
persuaded to post images on the internet or pass these via mobile 
phones. 

 
3.4 The Children who are most at risk of being sexually exploited are 

children who: 
 

 Are frequently missing from school, home or residential care; 
 Are vulnerable due to living in neglectful houses; 
 Have been separated or trafficked; 
 Are unaccompanied and seeking asylum; 
 Are living in residential care. 

 
3.5 In 2014, Sir Michael Wilshaw, Ofsted’s Chief Inspector, commissioned a 

report to
[...]
n’s Team, which will enable swift identification and 
intervention for any young people at risk of CSE.  

 
Are there examples of joined-up working across Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire County? 
 
3.12 The Child Sexual Exploitation Cross Authority Group [CSECAG] is a sub-

group of the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board and 
Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Board. It meets bi-monthly to 
progress the child sexual exploitation strategy. This group is chaired by 
DCI Melanie Bowden. The work plan has 4 strands, which are currently 
being reviewed and Recovery is going to be included within the plan. The 
current strands consist of:  

 
 Prevention and response 
 Safeguarding and protection 
 Public confidence 
 Bringing offenders to justice:  

 
3.13 In addition to the work completed under CSECAG Nottingham City 

Children’s Social care have developed a Multi-Agency Child Sexual 
Exploitation panel, chaired by Helen Blackman. The purpose of the 
group is to track children at risk of CSE, and collate information relating 
to perpetrators and location/hot spots. The group is comprised of 
colleagues from Children’s Services, Education, Community Protection, 
Police and Health.   

 
3.14 Information sharing at a case level is also promoted though  
 

 The Concerns Network is a multi agency process which focuses on 
early identification of children and young people who are potentially 
vulnerable. It also collects intelligence relating to specific localities of 
interest. This network was highlighted in the September 2015 issue of 
the Home Office Bulletin as best practice. 

 

 The Missing Hotspot meeting, which is a joint meeting between 
Police and Social care which considers the response to children and 
young people who go missing on multiple occasions to ensure that 
their circumstances are recognised and understood.   

 
Is there any engagement with young people to ensure that young people 
know how to protect themselves? 
 
3.15 Where ri
[...]
and the City 

Social Care workforce for a large community engagement event aimed at discussing CSE and listening to 

the insights of these specialist groups. 

 

3. Inviting a national policing Peer Review: 

In Nottinghamshire we have been working with the College of Policing to take part in an independent peer 

review of our partnership approach to tackling CSE across the City, County and the Police. The national 

body will work alongside their partners in safeguarding to conduct the review, something which they are 

also undertaking in South Yorkshire and Leicestershire. The results will provide us with a valuable 

opportunity to obtain the insights of national peers, identify areas of improvement and share good practice.  

 

 

What can I do to support the fight against CSE?  
• If you believe that a child is at immediate risk and in need of protection then you should call the 

Police on 999 immediately. Alternatively, if you feel the child is a risk of abuse or neglect, but not in 

immediate need of protection, you should call the Police on 101. 

• Children's Social Care at Nottingham City Council can be contacted on 0115 876 5600.   

• If you do not feel comfortable speaking to the Police or Social Care you can phone the Free NSPCC 

Confidential Helpline on 0808 800 5000. 

• You can also report crimes anonymously through Crime Stoppers on 0800 555 111. 

 

More support and information is available on the Nottingham City Council website here: 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/23726/Are-you-worried-about-a-childs-well-being or simply Google 

‘child abuse Nottingham’ and this page will appear as a top result. 

 

If you are worried about any of our children or young people, and you do not feel your concerns are 

being listened to or acted upon , please ensure you report this to Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s 

Social Care, or to Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults, and they will personally 

follow it up. Their contact details are in Appendix 1. 

 

Thank you for your support. 

 

 

Page 19



Produced by Esme Macauley/Helen Blackman/Key Leads - NCC January 2015 for frontline colleagues 8 

Appendix 1: Key Leads & useful contacts 
 

Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s Social Care, Nottingham City Council:   

helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  Tel: 0115 8764710   

 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director of Children & Adults, Nottingham City Council:   

alison.michalska@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  Tel: 0115 8763332  

 

The CSE lead for Nottinghamshire Police is Detective Inspector Martin Hillier. 

martin.hillier@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk Tel: 101 Ext: 817 4090 

 

The lead for the CSE Concerns Network is PC 1224 Sam Flint. Sam is also the dedicated Children in Care 

Police Officer sam.flint@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk Tel: 07711443797 

 

The CSE lead for Social Care is Caroline Riley, Service Manager, Nottingham City Council 

caroline.riley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 64147 

 

The CSE lead for Children in Care is Sharon Clarke, Service Manager, Nottingham City Council 

sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 5032 

 

The CSE lead for the Youth Offending Team is Racheal Osborne, Practice Specialist, Nottingham City 

Council 

racheal.osborne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 1203 

 

The lead for the Profiling Meetings is Alison Wakefield, Service Manager, Nottingham City Council 

alison.wakefield@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 4528 

 

The Missing Children’s Workers can be contacted through Andrew High, Senior Practitioner, Nottingham 

City Council andrew.high@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 4842  

 

Information about the GREAT project in schools can be found here: 

http://www.equation.org.uk/the-great-project/  

 

Information about the NSPCC Protect & Respect work can be found here: 

http://www.nspcc.org.uk/fighting-for-childhood/our-services/services-for-children-and-families/protect-and-

respect/ 
[...]
ues 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763759 

 

Page 26

mailto:Rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 DECEMBER 2015 

SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS IN NOTTINGHAM  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of school exclusions in Nottingham. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked the use the information provided to scrutinise 

the process for excluding children from schools in Nottingham; and 
identify whether any further scrutiny is required. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 A child should only be excluded from school if they seriously or 

persistently breach the school’s behaviour policy, and it would seriously 
harm the education or welfare of themselves or others in the school if 
they remained in school. The decision to exclude a child can only be 
made by the Head Teacher or Principal. 

 
3.2 Good discipline in schools is essential to ensure that all pupils can 

benefit from the opportunities provided by education. Government 
guidance supports head teachers in using exclusion as a sanction where 
it is warranted.1 However, permanent exclusion should only be used as a 
last resort, in response to a serious breach, or persistent breaches, of 
the school's behaviour policy; and where allowing the pupil to remain in 
school would seriously harm the education or welfare of the pupil or 
others in the school.  

 
3.3 The decision to exclude a pupil must be lawful, reasonable and fair. 

Schools have a statutory duty not to discriminate against pupils on the 
basis of protected characteristics, such as disability or race. Schools 
should give particular consideration to the fair treatment of pupils from 
groups who are vulnerable to exclusion.  

 
3.4 Whenever a head teacher excludes a pupil, they must, without delay, 

notify parents of the period of exclusion, together with the reasons for it.  
 
4 List of attached inf

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 December 2015 from 10.02 am – 11.45 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance Manager 
Clive Chambers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Chris Cook - Chair of Nottingham City Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning 
Charla McDevitt - Patra Trainee, Constitutional Services 
Councillor David Mellen - Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years  
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults  
Michelle Roe - Executive Officer, Children and Adults 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Schools 
 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ginny Klein (non-Council Business) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (leave) 
 
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Chris Tansley declared an interest in agenda item 5, Safeguarding in 
Schools, as he is a governor of Berridge Primary School. He concluded this interest 
did not prevent him from speaking on that item. 
 
10 MINUTES 

 
Subject to the amendments listed below, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
October were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair: 
 
Minute 5 (i), add the number “20” to read “16.4% are placed over 20 miles from 
Nottingham”. 
 
Minute 7 amend the dates of future meetings to read 16 February and not 16 
January. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

2 

11 AGENDA ORDER 
 

The Chair agreed to take the item on Safeguarding in Schools first due to the 
availability of colleagues to present. 
 
12 SAFEGUARDING IN SCHOOLS 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality introduced a report to the 
Committee. Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early 
Years, Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Schools, Alison Michalska, 
Corporate Director for Children and Adults and Nick Lee, Head of Access and 
Learning were also in attendance and contributed to the discussion. The following 
points were highlighted: 
 
a) Schools have a unique role in keeping children safe. Research conducted by the 

National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children found that children find 
it hard to talk about abuse, and that if they are going to talk to someone about it, 
they are most likely to tell someone in school. Therefore, schools need to ensure 
that the professionals most likely to be approached by children experiencing 
abuse are well trained and supported. 
 

b) All schools have designated safeguarding leads who meet together every month. 
This network provides a direct line of communication between the safeguarding 
leads and the Safeguarding Board. The network is also an opportunity to update 
leads on national issues. Colleagues are about to start recruiting a small cohort 
of advanced safeguarding leads whose role will be to work with their own schools 
and other schools to share their skills and knowledge and bring challenge and 
scrutiny into schools.  

 
c) The work being done at the moment builds on solid foundations. The City Council 

provides ongoing training in schools, which can also be bought by academies, to 
support staff with their safeguarding responsibilities and to support children in 
supporting their own safety. Examples of the latter are Sex and Relationships 
Education (SRE) and a free play for secondary schools to raise awareness of 
sexual exploitation. 

 
During discussions the following information was provided: 

 
d) Responsibility for safeguarding training lies with the school and the governing 

body. This applies to maintained schools and academies. Colleagues will be 
sending a self-assessment tool to all schools and academies in the city to audit 
what training activity has taken place. Schools must comply with safeguarding 
legislation regardless of their status. The Director of Children’s Services and 
relevant Portfolio Holders are responsible for safeguarding and all schools are 
accountable to them. The Safeguarding Board also has a role in challenging 
schools that are not meeting standards. 
 

e) SRE focuses on what makes a healthy adult relationship rather than just the 
sexual elements of relationships. It is delivered by Equation, a local charitable 
organisation. The play that was referred to is another opportunity to raise issues. 
Nationally, there is a requirement for schools to deliver SRE but no requirements 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

3 

in terms of what’s covered or how much time is spent on it. This results in the 
quality of SRE varying significantly between schools. 

 
f) Home education is monitored by a dedicated team of two – a co-ordinator and a 

former teacher who is involved in quality assessment. However, there is no 
requirement for any home educating family to register with the Local Authority. 
There are currently 164 children registered as receiving home education in 
Nottingham but this does not necessarily represent every home educated child 
as some families may have chosen not to register. If a child was on a school roll 
and has been withdrawn they have to follow a deregistration process so the Local 
Authority is aware of them. The Council may not be aware of those who have 
never been educated in school whose families choose not to register. On 
occasion, partner organisations such as midwives and health visitors come 
across home educating families and alert the Local Authority. 

 
g) There are networks of home educators and colleagues are strengthening 

relationships with these groups. There are also very clear routes for 
safeguarding. For example when a family registers, a check is carried out to 
determine whether there has been any previous social care contact. If there are 
any safeguarding concerns as a result of contact with home educating families 
these are raised in the normal way through duty team. Support is provided to 
families where there are issues.  

 
h) Children waiting for a place in school follow a separate process to home 

educated children. Work is underway to process children as quickly as possible 
and the waiting time has reduced. Colleagues currently try to get everyone 
placed within a term which is a legal requirement. If the child is not placed, the 
Authority can support the child with school work if parents are in a position to 
support them.  

 
i) In terms of quality of education provided via home-schooling, the former Teacher 

provides families with advice and support on the quality of the education they 
provide. If there are consistent concerns the case can be referred to Education 
Welfare. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) thank the contributors for the report and information provided at the 

meeting; 
 

(2) consider carrying out further scrutiny on Home Education as part of the 
Committee’s work programme for 2016-17. 

 
13 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 
introduced the report. He was supported by Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for 
Children and Adults and the following points were highlighted: 
 
a) There is an important difference between Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and 

abuse. CSE involves a child receiving something in exchange for sexual activity. 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

4 

Often young people do not recognise that they’re being abused and may refer to 
their abuser as their partner or boyfriend. Exploitative relationships are 
characterised by disparities in age and power.  
 

b) CSE can occur online where young people are persuaded to send pictures or 
other information via the internet. Groups of people, usually groups of men, can 
be involved in exploiting young people. Usually, girls are targeted but boys can 
be targeted as well. Those that are particularly vulnerable to CSE include those 
who are neglected or separated from their carers, unaccompanied asylum 
seekers, those in care homes (because of their historic experiences not any 
inaction on the part of the home), and those missing from care homes. 

 
c) CSE is not new and work has been underway to tackle it for many years, 

however far more attention has been paid to it over the last 18 months due to 
high profile cases in Rotherham and Oxfordshire. There is some very good 
practice in the city and colleagues have worked with the Department for 
Education and the Home Office to help develop government best practice.  

 
d) A CSE co-ordinator has been appointed as an expert and lead professional for 

both City Council colleagues and professionals from partner organisations to 
seek advice from. The Co-ordinator disseminates learning and shares lessons 
should things go wrong. Nottingham City Council continues to work closely with 
Nottinghamshire County Council.  

 
e) Bringing offenders to justice is a challenge. Young people often don’t make good 

witnesses because to the damage that has been done to them. There is also a 
focus on protecting children from harm and preventing crimes from occurring so 
often there is no conviction to be sought. 

 
f) There is a multi-agency CSE Panel chaired by Helen Blackman, Director of 

Children’s Social Care at Nottingham City Council, which tracks each individual 
vulnerable child that we are aware of. It pulls together information around 
perpetrators, hotspots, and areas where children congregate that makes them 
vulnerable. It also ensures that information sharing can happen between 
organisations.  

 
g) Work has been done to train and inform the wider workforce and others such as 

taxi drivers and hotel staff of signs of CSE so they can act as eyes and ears in 
the community. Young people might talk to other people in positions of trust. We 
have also done a series of lunchtime seminars to get message out to as many 
staff as possible. Youth and play workers have also been trained to look out for 
signs of CSE such as a child having more money than would be expected without 
explanation or having jewellery or an extra phone. 

 
h) Child Abduction Notices are very effective and are used to prevent children from 

being exploited. The notice prohibits specific individuals from approaching 
specific children.  

 
i) Nottingham City Council is developing a more sophisticated database and will 

continue to work with the Police to identify perpetrators and vulnerable children. 
The Council is planning to write to all parents via schools in the New Year 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

5 

informing them to look out for indicators of CSE. This is allied to a national 
campaign taking place in 2016. 

 
During discussions the following further information was provided: 

 
j) Social workers with high levels of case work tend to be those on front line. Those 

working with children in care tend to have fewer longer term cases usually in the 
high teens in number. If it goes over this number it tends to be because they are 
working with a large sibling group. Some have fewer if they are dealing with very 
complex cases.  
 

k) Relationships between social workers and care homes are much better than they 
were historically and they are managed by the same person. All homes are now 
small units with 2-3 children and all are rated good or outstanding. There is no 
issue over who raises concerns and no hierarchy that impacts on this. Homes are 
extremely closely regulated with monthly internal inspections and 6 monthly 
Ofsted inspections. 

 
l) There are very good relationships between the Police and other agencies and no 

concerns about data sharing. In its report into Police Effectiveness in December 
2015, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary found that, Nottinghamshire 
Police in still developing its understanding of CSE but there is an urgent need to 
expand the knowledge of the threat, harm and risk posed by CSE in 
Nottinghamshire. This was in relation to area policing teams and not to public 
protection specialists.  

 
m) One child at risk of CSE is too many but the actual number we are concerned 

about is small, between 10 and 15.  
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Thanks the contributors for the report and information provided at the 

meeting; 
 
(2) Invite the CSE Co-ordinator to a future meeting to discuss the role and 

an update on the work underway to tackle CSE in Nottingham. 
 
14 SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
Nick Lee, Head of Access and Learning delivered a presentation to the Committee on 
exclusions from schools in Nottingham. Cllr Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for 
Schools also contributed to the discussions. Key points raised included the following: 
 
a) Only head teachers can make the decision to exclude and this must be done on 

disciplinary grounds where there has been a breach of the school’s behaviour 
policy. Decisions must be taken within legislative frameworks, including equalities 
legislation that requires reasonable adjustments to be made in the case of 
disability, including Special Educational Needs (SEN).  
 

b) When determining whether to exclude a child, head teachers must reach their 
decision on the balance of probability rather than beyond reasonable doubt. 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

6 

Exclusions cannot be made on the grounds of parental behaviour or academic 
performance and the focus must be on enabling the school to operate, not on 
punishing the child. 

 
c) Fixed term exclusions can be for a period of between 1 and 45 days per 

schoolyear. These can be used as a sanction but should also be a period of time 
when the school can plan for managing the pupil and their behavioural issues 
when they return.  

 
d) For the first five days of exclusion the child should not be in a public place during 

school hours. They should be at home and parents can be fined if they are not. 
On the 6th day of a fixed term exclusion, the governing body becomes 
responsible for the full time education of the child. If alternative arrangements are 
not possible the school should set and mark work for the child. 

 
e) Parents have no right of appeal against fixed term exclusions but they can ask 

governing body to consider their views. Governors must review the decision and 
consider reinstatement if an exam will be missed or if a child has been excluded 
for more than 15 days in any single term. 

 
f) In the case of permanent exclusions from the 6th day the Local Authority is 

responsible for arranging alternative provision. The governing body is also 
required to review the decision of the head teacher to permanently exclude a 
child. Parents are also entitled to request an independent review which must take 
place within 15 days or the request for the review. If SEN are a factor the parent 
can require the attendance of an SEN expert at the review hearing. Reviews 
cannot reinstate the child but can recommend that the governing body review 
their decision. 

 
g) Following a permanent exclusion the Local Authority where the child is resident is 

responsible for the provision of their education. The City Council uses facilities at 
Denewood and Unity learning centres or other alternative provision if appropriate. 
The City Council is working with Nottinghamshire County Council to provide a 
broader range of support. If appropriate, the child may return to a mainstream 
school. 

 
h) There has been a significant increase in the number of secondary exclusions in 

recent years from 28 in 2012/13 to 111 in 2014/15. Since a number of city 
secondary schools were taken into special measure there have been significant 
changes in school leadership, and a big focus on improving behaviour which is 
likely to have impacted upon this rise. 

 
During discussions the following points were raised: 

 
i) The funding that follows the pupils after they are excluded from school does not 

cover the cost of the exclusion and alternative provision. Discussions are 
currently underway about seeking full cost recovery from schools that the cost of 
exclusion rests with the school not the Local Authority. 
 

j) Following a permanent exclusion Key Stage 4 pupils tend to go to alternative 
provision rather than Denewood or Unity and providers of alternative provision 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 22.12.15 

7 

are quality assured. Denewood is currently in special measures but the latest 
monitoring report from Ofsted suggests that good progress being made. Unity is 
currently rated as requiring improvement. Alternative provision is currently being 
examined and proposals can be reported to the Committee in the future. 
Improving alternative provision is a priority and the rigid academic approach that 
schools are increasingly required to take does not work for all pupils. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank contributors for the information they provided; 

 
(2) to request that further information on the plans for alternative provision 

is brought back to the committee at an appropriate time.  
 
15 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, introduced a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services seeking to establish the programme of activity for the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the municipal year for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) review the work taking place in Nottingham on missing children, the 

alternative provision available for children without a school place in 
Nottingham, and to receive input from the Children in Care Council on 
potential work programme ideas at the next Committee scheduled for 16 
February 2016; 

 
(2) agree the work programme for the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee for 2015/16, as summarised in the report, subject to the 
addition of a review of Sex and Relationship Education in Schools in 
Nottingham. 

 
 
 


